## Item No. 16

APPLICATION NUMBER	CB/15/03665/FULL
LOCATION	6 Periwinkle Lane, Dunstable, LU6 3NP
PROPOSAL	Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of
	two x three bedroomed semi-detached houses
PARISH	Dunstable
WARD	Dunstable Watling
WARD COUNCILLORS	Cllrs Hollick & Young
CASE OFFICER	Debbie Willcox
DATE REGISTERED	02 October 2015
EXPIRY DATE	27 November 2015
APPLICANT	Mr Alexander
AGENT	John B Lewis
REASON FOR	Called in by Councillor Hollick for the following
COMMITTEE TO	reasons:
DETERMINE	<ul> <li>The proposed build would be too close to the boundary abutting the neighbours' lean-to entrance hallway at No. 10;</li> <li>From one bungalow to two 3 bed dwellings, albeit on a wider plot, would be overbearing;</li> <li>Additional access required to accommodate 4 vehicles onto an already overcrowded highway;</li> <li>The proposal would require four spaces which would impinge on available parking on the road, which is already crowded on both sides;</li> <li>Reservations as to how the proposed dwelling will sit between a compact row of smaller homes and a bungalow at No. 10;</li> <li>Loss of light given the proximity to the boundary and glass framed entrance hallway at</li> </ul>
RECOMMENDED	No. 10.
	Full Annihesticn - Decommonded for Annuoval

# DECISION

Full Application - Recommended for Approval

### **Recommendation:**

That Planning Permission be APPROVED subject to the following:

#### **RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS**

1 The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 Work shall not take place on the construction of the walls and roof of the dwellings hereby approved until samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwellings hereby permitted,

including the contrasting brick panel to the front elevation, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To control the appearance of the buildings in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality. (Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Section 7, NPPF)

The dwellings shall not be occupied until a landscaping scheme to include all hard and soft landscaping and a scheme for landscape maintenance for a period of five years following the implementation of the landscaping scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented by the end of the full planting season immediately following the completion of the development (a full planting season means the period from October to March). The trees, shrubs and grass shall subsequently be maintained in accordance with the approved landscape maintenance scheme and any which die or are destroyed during this period shall be replaced during the next planting season.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable standard of landscaping. (Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Sections 7 & 11, NPPF)

4 Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 1, Class A of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no extensions to the dwellings hereby permitted shall be carried out without the grant of further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To control the depth, bulk and mass of the dwellings in the interests of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. (Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Section 7, NPPF)

5 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no windows shall be inserted into the flank elevations of the proposed dwellings, without the grant of further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the privacy of neighbouring residents. (Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Section 7, NPPF)

6 No work shall take place on the construction of the walls of the dwellings hereby permitted until details of the type and location of bird bricks for each property have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The bird bricks shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: To ensure an enhancement in opportunities for biodiversity on the site. (Section 11, NPPF)

7 Each dwelling shall not be occupied until details of the junction of the proposed vehicular access with the highway have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the junction has been constructed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway and the premises. (Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Section 4, NPPF)

8 Before each access is first brought into use, a triangular vision splay shall be provided on each side of the new access and shall measure 2.8m along the back edge of the highway from the centre line of the anticipated vehicle path to a point 2.0m measured from the back edge of the footway into the site along the centre line of the anticipated vehicle path. The vision splays so described shall be maintained thereafter free of any obstruction to visibility exceeding a height of 600mm above the adjoining footway level.

Reason: To provide adequate visibility between the existing highway and the proposed access, and to make the access safe and convenient for the traffic which is likely to use it. (Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Section 4, NPPF)

9 The maximum gradient of each vehicular access shall be 10% (1 in 10).

Reason: In the interests of the safety of persons using the access and users of the highway.

(Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Section 4, NPPF)

10 Each dwelling shall not be occupied until details of the construction and surfacing of the on site vehicular areas have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include arrangements for surface water drainage from the site to soak away within the site so that it does not discharge into the highway or into the main drainage system. The vehicular areas shall be constructed and surfaced in accordance with the approved details before the premises are first occupied.

Reason: To avoid the carriage of mud or other extraneous material or surface water from the site so as to safeguard the interest of highway safety and reduce the risk of flooding and to minimise inconvenience to users of the premises and ensure acceptable parking of vehicles outside highway limits . (Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Section 4, NPPF)

11 No development shall commence until details of a method statement to prevent and deal with site debris from being deposited on the public highway have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved method statement shall be implemented throughout the construction works and until the completion of the development.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to prevent the deposit of mud or other extraneous material on the highway during the construction period. (Policies BE8 & H2, SBLPR and Section 4, NPPF)

12 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plan, number 398-02-02 Rev A.

Reason: To identify the approved plan and to avoid doubt.

#### INFORMATIVE NOTES TO APPLICANT

- 1. In accordance with Article 35 (1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the reason for any condition above relates to the Policies as referred to in the South Bedfordshire Local Plan Review (SBLPR) and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).
- 2. This permission relates only to that required under the Town & Country Planning Acts and does not include any consent or approval under any other enactment or under the Building Regulations. Any other consent or approval which is necessary must be obtained from the appropriate authority.
- 3. The Council does not accept materials at their offices. Where there is a requirement for materials to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, please contact the Case Officer to arrange for them to be viewed, usually this will be on site.
- 4. The applicant is advised that no works associated with the construction of the vehicular access should be carried out within the confines of the public highway without prior consent, in writing, of the Central Bedfordshire Council Highways Department. Upon receipt of this Notice of Planning Approval, the applicant is advised to seek approval from the Local Planning Authority for details of the proposed vehicular access junction in accordance with condition 7. Upon formal approval of details, the applicant is advised to contact Central Bedfordshire Council's Highway Help Desk, Tel: 0300 300 8049 guoting the Planning Application number. This will enable the necessary consent and procedures under Section 184 of the Highways Act to be implemented. The applicant is also advised that if any of the works associated with the construction of the vehicular access affects or requires the removal and/or the relocation of any equipment, apparatus or structures (e.g. street name plates, bus stop signs or shelters, statutory authority equipment etc.) then the applicant will be required to bear the cost of such removal or alteration. To fully discharge condition 7 the applicant should provide evidence to the Local Planning Authority that Bedfordshire Highways have undertaken the construction in accordance with the approved plan, before the development is brought into use.
- 5. The applicant is advised that the requirements of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 will apply to any works undertaken within the limits of the existing public highway. Further details can be obtained from The Street Works Co-ordinator, Bedfordshire Highways, by contacting the Highways Helpdesk 0300 300 8049.
- 6. The applicant is advised that photographs of the existing highway that is to be used for access and delivery of materials will be required by the Local Highway Authority. Any subsequent damage to the public highway resulting

from the works as shown by the photographs, including damage caused by delivery vehicles to the works, will be made good to the satisfaction of the Local Highway Authority and at the expense of the applicant. Attention is drawn to Section 59 of the Highways Act 1980 in this respect.

#### Statement required by the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 - Part 5, Article 35

The Council acted pro-actively through positive engagement with the applicant at the pre-application stage and during the determination process which led to improvements to the scheme. The Council has therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable form of development in line with the requirements of the Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

#### NOTES

- (1) In advance of the consideration of the application the Committee were advised of objections from the the occupiers of No 13 Periwinkle Lane and a letter from the applicant. In addition, the Committee noted an amendment to Condition 2, all as set out in the Late Sheet appended to these minutes.
- (2) In advance of the consideration of the application the Committee received representations made under the Public Participation Scheme.